

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS LP,
FORT JAMES LLC, AND GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY
AND WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMANDA K. RICE	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JONES DAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
150 W. Jefferson Ave.	JONES DAY
Suite 2100	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Detroit, MI 48226	Washington, D.C. 20001
	(202) 879-3939
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE	njfrancisco@jonesday.com
DOUGLAS M. GARROU	
GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III	MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN
HUNTON ANDREWS	JONES DAY
KURTH LLP	90 South 7th Street
951 East Byrd Street	Suite 4950
East Tower	Minneapolis, MN 55402
Richmond, VA 23219	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF § 113(g)(3)(A) CONFLICTS WITH THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S.....	16
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS INCORRECT	21
III. THIS CASE OFFERS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Apr. 25, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Mar. 29, 2018)	28a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Aug. 12, 2015).....	108a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Sept. 26, 2013).....	130a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Adding Appendix (July 14, 2022)	169a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions.....	181a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	25
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	3, 5, 6, 25, 26
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	5, 6, 25, 26
<i>Est. of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008)	24
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	10
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Rockwell Int’l</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	10
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	26
<i>O’Neil v. Picillo</i> , 682 F. Supp. 706 (D.R.I. 1988)	16, 17, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>RSR Corp. v. Com. Metals Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	22
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	5, 25
<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	6, 11, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	25
<i>United States v. NCR Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-1041, 2020 WL 8574835 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
CERCLA § 107 (42 U.S.C. § 9607)	6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 23
CERCLA § 113 (42 U.S.C. § 9613)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
CERCLA § 122 (42 U.S.C. § 9622).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	24
